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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-1494 PO




)

RUSSELL D. BORTS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find cause to discipline Russell D. Borts’ peace officer certificate for having sexual contact with a child.

Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on September 30, 2002.  On December 26, 2002, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if either party establishes facts that are not disputed and either party is thereby entitled to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

We gave Borts until January 16, 2003, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are not disputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Borts is certified as a peace officer, Certificate No. ###-##-####.  That certificate was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. On or about March 4, 2001, Borts touched a child less than 12 years old on her vagina over her underwear.  Such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense of child molestation and was done for the purpose of committing that offense.

3. On May 15, 2002, Borts was found guilty by a jury and convicted in the Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri, of the Class A felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree in violation of section 566.062
 and the Class C felony of attempted child molestation in the first degree in violation of sections 564.011 and 566.067.  The court sentenced Borts to terms of incarceration of 18 years and 7 years to run concurrently.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Borts’ peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Section 621.045.  The Director has the burden to show that Borts has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that Borts’ certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001, which provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *   


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

H.B. 80, 2001 Mo. Laws 301, 319, repealed section 590.135, and enacted the new disciplinary provision, section 590.080, effective August 28, 2001.  Section 590.135 was in effect when Borts committed the conduct, but not when he was convicted.  Section 590.080 was in effect when the Director filed the complaint and when Borts was convicted, but not when the conduct occurred.


For reasons discussed in previous orders (Director of Public Safety v. White, No. 01-1877 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 12, 2002); Director of Public Safety v. Stanek, No. 01-1904 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 16, 2002); Director of Public Safety v. Niehouse, No. 01-1906 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 22, 2002)), under section 1.170 we evaluate the facts under the law in effect when they occurred.  Therefore, we do not find cause to discipline Borts’ conduct under section 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001, which did not become effective until after the conduct occurred.


The Director alleges in the alternative that Borts’ certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(1) and (6), which provide:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers or bailiffs issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following:


(1) Conviction of a felony including the receiving of a suspended imposition of a sentence following a plea or finding of guilty to a felony charge;

*   *   *  


(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer.


Borts was convicted of the Class A felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree in violation of section 566.062, which provides in part:


1.  A person commits the crime of statutory sodomy in the first degree if he has deviate sexual intercourse with another person who is less than fourteen years old.


2.  Statutory sodomy in the first degree is a felony . . . .  [If] the victim is less than twelve years of age . . . the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than ten years.  

Section 566.010(1) defines “deviate sexual intercourse” as:

any act involving the genitals of one person and the hand, mouth, tongue, or anus of another person or a sexual act involving the penetration, however slight, of the male or female sex organ or the anus by a finger, instrument or object done for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of any person[.] 


Borts was convicted of the Class C felony of attempted child molestation in the first degree in violation of sections 564.011 and 566.067.  Section 564.011 provides in part:


1.  A person is guilty of attempt to commit an offense when, with the purpose of committing the offense, he does any act which is a substantial step towards the commission of the offense.  A “substantial step” is conduct which is strongly corroborative of the firmness of the actor’s purpose to complete the commission of the offense.

Section 566.067 provides in part:

1.  A person commits the crime of child molestation in the first degree if he or she subjects another person who is less than fourteen years of age to sexual contact.  


Borts’ convictions would have been cause for discipline under section 590.135.2(1), but they occurred after that statute had been repealed.  Section 590.135.2(1) does not apply to convictions occurring after the statute was repealed.  See Director of Public Safety v. Kennedy, No. 01-1874 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 5, 2002). 


Borts has not offered any evidence explaining away his convictions.  He has not filed any response to the Director’s motion for summary determination, and he has not made any attempt to rebut the Director’s evidence. Therefore, we find that Borts committed the underlying conduct.


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.” Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The term “gross” indicates that an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Id. at 533.  “Indicate” means:  “a : to point out or point to b : to be a sign, symptom, or index of <the high fever ( a serious condition>”  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 592 (10th ed. 1993).  Inability is lack of sufficient power, resources, or capacity.  Id. at 585.  The functions of peace officers include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass’n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).


Borts’ conduct was intentional wrongdoing with an especially egregious mental state.   His conduct shows the inability to function as a peace officer.  Therefore, his certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Borts’ peace officer certificate under 590.135.2(6).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on January 29, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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